



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

2014/2208(INI)

5.5.2015

AMENDMENTS

265 - 478

Draft report
Sirpa Pietikäinen
(PE552.085v01-00)

Resource efficiency: moving towards a circular economy
(2014/2208(INI))

AM\1060333EN.doc

PE557.117v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 265
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by **2030**; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by **2020**; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. nl

Amendment 266
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit **the announced** proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: **setting** extended producer responsibility requirements; **endorsing the** ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ **prioritising** separate

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit **a truly more ambitious** proposal on **circular economy, including** the review of waste legislation, by the end of 2015 **in accordance with the provisions of the 7EAP** and to include the following points:

collection *schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials*;
increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics;
introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 **and a ban on all landfilling by 2030**;
introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

- **binding waste reduction targets for municipal, commercial and industrial waste to be achieved by 2025**;
- **binding targets for the preparation for reuse to be achieved by 2025**;
- extended producer responsibility requirements;
- **implementation of the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ for household and commercial waste**;
- separate collection **of biowaste for composting and/or biogas production as of 2018**;
- **separate collection of textiles as of 2018**;
- **increase** recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, **with differentiated targets for paper, metal, plastic, glass and wood**, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics;
- a ban on landfilling **and on incineration with and without energy recovery of separately collected waste by 2018 and of all** recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025, **except for hazardous waste, which should be disposed of in an environmentally sound manner**;
- **incremental** fees on landfilling and on incineration **with and without energy recovery for the transition phase from**

2018 to 2025;

- no more financial support from Union funds for landfilling and incineration with and without energy recovery as of 2016;

Or. en

Amendment 267

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration; ***considers that, for the sustainable development of waste management in the medium and long term perspective, it is necessary to set the landfill fees at a sufficiently discouraging level;***

Or. en

Amendment 268
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by **2025** and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by **2020** and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. it

Amendment 269
Matthias Grootte

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the

development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70% of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70% of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030, ***except for residual waste, for instance waste from a recovery operation, including recycling, that cannot be recovered further and therefore has to be disposed of***; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. de

Amendment 270
Julie Girling, Andrew Lewer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling ***targets to at least*** 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing ***targets for recycling and reuse combined to*** 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on

on landfilling and incineration;

landfilling and incineration;

Or. en

Amendment 271

Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

(Does not affect the English version.)

Or. fr

Amendment 272

Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste

legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; **increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities**, using the same harmonised method for all Member States **with** externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable **and biodegradable** waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; **setting a recycling target of 70 % of municipal solid waste, subject to the introduction of a harmonised statistical and reporting method for all Member States based on externally verified statistics and the output of recycling facilities**; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable waste **and organic waste from animal or plant sources** by 2025 and a **reduction of** landfilling by 2030;

Or. fr

Amendment 273

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; **introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable** waste by

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting **minimum** extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; **limiting landfilling to residual (i.e. non-recyclable and non-recoverable)**

2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

waste by **2020 and limiting energy recovery to non-recyclable materials; encouraging Member States to introduce fees on landfilling and incineration;**

Or. en

Amendment 274

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; **introducing separate reuse targets;** increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, **and setting recycling targets for other type of waste whenever possible** using the same **clear and** harmonised **definitions and** method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling **and incineration (with or without energy recovery) of** recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling **and incineration** by 2030; introducing **mandatory** fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. en

Amendment 275

Tibor Szanyi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to ***all waste, including*** at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable, ***recoverable*** and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. en

Amendment 276

Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 ***and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate***

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015;

collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

(See related amendments on points 14 a to 14 e (new)).

Or. en

Amendment 277

Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. ***Urges*** the Commission to ***submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle' prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;***

Amendment

14. ***Calls on*** the Commission to ***review the waste legislation and include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw principle' prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets on all waste streams using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; an obligation for recyclers to report on the "input" quantities of waste going into the sorting plant as well as on the "output" quantity of recyclates coming out of the sorting plants; implementation of resource and climate protection targets by limiting landfill;*** introducing a ban on

landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025; ***the gradual reduction in landfill must be binding and should be implemented in coherence with the requirements for recycling and set in three stages (2020, 2025 and 2030) leading to an eventual ban on landfilling at a later stage;***

Or. en

Amendment 278
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States ***with externally verified statistics***; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements ***based on a thorough evaluation of the benefits of such schemes already in place to ascertain the reuse, refit, repair and recycling of products***; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ ***for residual waste combined with separate collection schemes in order to facilitate that recycling materials are of high quality comparable to virgin materials; measures to facilitate the development of markets for the supply of high quality secondary raw materials***; prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling

by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration *in all Member States in order to incentivise waste moving towards the top of the waste hierarchy (preparation for reuse, recycling)*;

Or. en

Amendment 279
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility requirements; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ *prioritising* separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the *development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials*; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on *the output of recycling facilities*, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 *and* a ban on *all* landfilling by 2030; *introducing* fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015, *carefully applying the waste hierarchy*, and to include the following points: *developing waste prevention measures*; setting *minimum* extended producer responsibility requirements *to ensure transparency and cost effectiveness of the EPR schemes*; endorsing the ‘pay-as-you-throw-principle’ *for residual waste combined with* separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the *high quality of recycling* materials; increasing recycling *and preparing for reuse* targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on *a solid reporting method preventing the reporting of discarded waste (landfilled or incinerated) as recycled waste*, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 *followed by* a ban on landfilling *of recoverable waste* by 2030; *calls on the Commission to encourage Member States to introduce* fees on landfilling and incineration;

Or. en

Amendment 280
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting extended producer responsibility **requirements**; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle' prioritising separate collection schemes in order to facilitate the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing fees on landfilling and incineration;

Amendment

14. Urges the Commission to submit the announced proposal on the review of waste legislation by the end of 2015 and to include the following points: setting **binding waste prevention targets for municipal, commercial and industrial waste to be achieved by 2025; setting clear minimum standards of** extended producer responsibility; endorsing the 'pay-as-you-throw-principle'; **facilitating the introduction of deposit return schemes**; prioritising separate collection schemes **for e.g. organic waste, textiles, plastics, metals, paper and glass** in order to facilitate the development of business **models** based on the reuse of secondary raw materials; increasing recycling targets to at least 70 % of municipal solid waste, based on the output of recycling facilities, using the same harmonised method for all Member States with externally verified statistics; introducing a ban on landfilling **and incineration of** recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 and a ban on all landfilling by 2030; introducing **annual incremental** fees on landfilling and incineration; **supporting the design-out of unnecessary single-use, non-recyclable products**;

Or. en

Amendment 281
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the Commission to submit by 2015 a legislative proposal making it compulsory for biowaste to be collected separately in 2020; calls on the Commission to assess the feasibility of extending the requirement of separate collection to construction and demolition waste, textiles and bulky waste; calls on the Commission to draft a recommendation to Member States to adopt the 'pay as you throw' principle for the management of municipal solid waste; calls on Member States to make the separate collection, house to house, of the main fractions more efficient and to increase separate collection by means of a combination of collection centres, reverse collection, collection by appointment and separated-waste collection vehicles which can be stationed temporarily in various places;

Or. it

Amendment 282
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Stresses the importance of preparation for reuse and recycling as key steps on the road to greater resource efficiency; the legislative proposal should therefore further include the following points: The 'pay-as-you-throw-principle' for residual waste combined with separate collection schemes in order to facilitate that recycling materials are of high

*quality comparable to virgin materials;
measures to facilitate the development of
markets for the supply of high quality
secondary raw materials and the
development of business based on the
reuse of secondary raw materials;
increasing recycling targets to at least 70
% of municipal solid waste using the same
harmonised method for all Member
States;*

Or. en

Amendment 283

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*14a. Reiterates that incineration does not
have a place in a circular economy;*

Or. en

Amendment 284

Claude Turmes

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*14a. Calls on the European Commission
to put forth the same targets for all EU
Member States so as to ensure an equally
high level of environmental protection
across the EU and not to undermine the
single market;*

Or. en

Amendment 285
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the Commission that this legislative proposal should include waste prevention measures in order to ensure that less waste is generated;

Or. en

Amendment 286
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Urges the Commission to ensure that existing waste legislation and its targets are properly implemented and that Member States increase the efforts to reach existing targets and to establish measures to support Member States to put in place the right instruments to achieve the targets within the deadlines;

Or. en

Amendment 287
Mark Demesmaeker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Stresses the importance and added value of European waste policy targets,

not only in terms of legal certainty, predictability and the creation of a level playing field in the internal market, but also in terms of ensuring that the living environment of all EU citizens is protected and improved;

Or. nl

Amendment 288
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the Commission to propose, as referred to in the Seventh Environmental Action Programme, a separate collection requirement and a ban on landfilling biowaste by 2020; reminds the Commission of the commitment to formulate the mandate for the standardisation of home composting by 2017; calls on the Commission to include the definition of ‘organic recycling’ in the Waste Framework Directive and to require Member States to notify the organic recycling rate as a proportion of the general targets for recycling of municipal solid waste and of packaging waste;

Or. it

Amendment 289
Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Urges the Commission to broaden the scope of the Waste Framework Directive so that it fully integrates the concept of the circular economy, promotes industrial ecology, encompasses all waste and harmonises the definitions of what constitutes waste and of the point at which a substance ceases to be waste;

Or. fr

**Amendment 290
Karin Kadenbach**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Urges the Commission to introduce a ban on landfilling recyclable and biodegradable waste by 2025 followed by a ban on all landfilling of all recoverable waste by 2030;

Or. en

**Amendment 291
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Urges the Commission to introduce overall prevention, and binding re-use targets, also for municipal waste and especially for packaging;

Or. en

Amendment 292
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Highlights that, in order to make best use of available waste management capacities in the EU, better planning and information sharing is necessary to avoid overcapacities and therefore - at least as a transitional measure - tolerating more waste shipment within the EU towards the most modern and efficient installations, while combatting illegal exports;

Or. en

Amendment 293
Mark Demesmaeker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Calls on the Commission to carefully consider a specific regulatory framework with strict conditions for the temporary storage of end-of-life products, and components or by-products thereof, which cannot yet be recycled in an economically responsible way, with a view to improving recycling and the retrieval of materials;

Or. nl

Amendment 294
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Stresses that European recycling legislation that does not include binding targets may generate uncertainty on the part of investors and public authorities; calls on the Commission therefore, by the end of 2015, to define new targets for recycling of municipal waste, construction waste and packaging waste to be met by 2020, 2025 and 2030;

Or. it

Amendment 295
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Urges the Commission to propose the introduction of fees on landfilling and incineration in all Member States in order to incentivise waste moving towards the top of the waste hierarchy (preparation for reuse, recycling);

Or. en

Amendment 296

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Urges the Commission to address the

issue of food waste, by amongst other measures including a compulsory separate collection on organic materials;

Or. en

Amendment 297
Mark Demesmaecker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Urges the Commission to examine how market demand for high-quality recycled material can be facilitated and improved;

Or. nl

Amendment 298
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Calls on the Commission to submit by the end of 2015 a legislative proposal setting a European target of at least 70% by 2030 for recycling and preparation for reuse of municipal waste; considers that the target must be based on a common European definition and calculation method;

Or. it

Amendment 299
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina

Konečná

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Encourages the Commission to introduce feed-back mechanisms between waste and product policy;

Or. en

**Amendment 300
Karin Kadenbach**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Calls on the Commission to encourage Member States to make use of available EU funding to invest in waste infrastructure provided the measures are in line with the waste hierarchy and to share best practices among the Member States;

Or. en

**Amendment 301
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Calls on the Commission to submit by the end of 2015 a legislative proposal requiring landfilling of non-hazardous waste to be phased out by 2025 for all recoverable and recyclable waste, which

must at the minimum include flows of waste collected separately; calls on the Commission to assess the possibility of adopting by 2030 a ban on landfilling non-residual waste, which however must not exceed 5% of total waste production;

Or. it

Amendment 302
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Calls on the Commission to include waste prevention measures in this legislative proposal in order to ensure that less waste is generated, and to set extended producer responsibility requirements based on a thorough evaluation of the benefits of such schemes already in place to ascertain the reuse, refit, repair and recycling of products;

Or. en

Amendment 303
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Merja Kyllönen, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Urges the Commission to propose a vision regarding the treatment of plastic packaging especially in view of marine pollution;

Or. en

Amendment 304
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Calls on the Commission to impose a requirement to manage packaging waste by means of a scheme based on Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) incorporating compulsory minimum requirements as a basis for joint implementation in the various Member States; calls on the Commission to define the roles and responsibilities of the various stakeholders in the EPR scheme in order to preserve the principles both of Extended and of Shared Producer Responsibility without confusing the two and substituting one for the other; calls on the Commission to devise an EPR scheme based on transparency, from the planning stage to comprehensive accounting for operations and performance, including access criteria;

Or. it

Amendment 305
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14f. Urges the Commission to include separate quantitative preparation for re-use targets beyond recycling, based on the weight of products made available on the market by approved re-use centres and networks;

Amendment 306
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14g. Urges the Commission to include textiles in the preparation for re-use and recycling targets in order to ensure that Member States separately collect and adequately tackle textile waste;

Amendment 307
Csaba Molnár

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing; ***stresses that in the long term consideration should be given to the establishment of a European waste exchange, which will make it possible for unused waste to be put to use in the EU Member States;***

Amendment 308
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on *self-monitoring and* external auditing;

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on external auditing;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in *existing* landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in landfills *which already exist* and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;

Or. it

Amendment 310
Cristian-Silviu Buşoi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills *and to develop an environmental permit system* for the

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external

recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;

auditing;

Or. en

Amendment 311

Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for ***urban mining in existing*** landfills ***and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;***

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for ***mining in*** landfills ***which are no longer in use;***

Or. fr

Amendment 312

Mark Demesmaeker

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to ***propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing;***

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission ***as a matter of urgency to investigate further the feasibility of the concept of enhanced landfill mining (also in connection with the review of the Landfill Directive) to permit the retrieval of secondary raw materials that are present in existing landfill sites;***

Or. nl

Amendment 313
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry ***based on self-monitoring and external auditing***;

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry ***to use waste as a raw material taking into account specific waste-stream pollutants***;

Or. en

Amendment 314
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Nils Torvalds

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry ***based on self-monitoring and external auditing***;

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry;

Or. en

Amendment 315
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to ***propose a***

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to ***evaluate***

regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills *and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing*;

the possibilities for urban mining in existing landfills;

Or. en

Amendment 316
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills *and to develop an environmental permit system for the recycling industry based on self-monitoring and external auditing*;

Amendment

15. Calls on the Commission to propose a regulatory framework for urban mining in existing landfills;

Or. en

Amendment 317
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

15a. Calls on the Commission to develop an environmental permit system tailored for the recycling industry to use waste as a raw material taking into account specific waste-stream pollutants;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 318
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the Commission to propose targets, measures and instruments to efficiently tackle food waste;

Or. en

Amendment 319
György Hölvényi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Points out that cyanide leaching technology represents a serious cross-border threat to European waters and to the healthy environment of citizens, it mutilates landscapes and destroys natural reserves leaving enormous amount of toxic mining waste; draws the attention to the fact that cyanide mining is highly resource inefficient as it can only produce 1-2 grams of gold from one tonne ore, while the recovery of one tonne of electronic waste can provide 150 times more; stresses therefore the promotion of investment in alternative technologies, as well as in urban mining and recycling activities that would contribute to the EU's circular economy goals while providing more employment than cyanide mining;

Or. en

Amendment 320

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the Commission for greater transparency and better controls to avoid shipping of waste to countries with lower environmental and social standards than those in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 321

Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Encourages the Commission to create a new class of landfill for intermediate storage where resources are kept for future recovery; in this regard, points to the importance of extending the current three year limit of intermediate storage to allow for substantial amounts of the material to build up and for new recycling technologies to develop;

Or. en

Amendment 322

Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Welcomes the Commission's proposed measures concerning landfills, but calls on the Commission to make greater efforts when dealing with Member States, so as to ensure that illegal sites will be permanently sealed, bearing in mind that these, despite being the subject of infringement proceedings and even a European court ruling, are continuing to operate in the EU;

Or. es

Amendment 323
Mark Demesmaecker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the Commission, together with the Member States, to step up its efforts to counteract the illegal export of post-consumer waste;

Or. nl

Amendment 324
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. In line with the commitments accepted at the Rio +20 Earth Summit, calls on the Commission to adopt a binding target of a 50% reduction in marine litter by 2025, to ban all dumping

of plastic waste at sea, to fully implement the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships (MARPOL 73/78); calls furthermore on Member States to make the best possible use of the funds allocated to them under the Common Fisheries Policy and Cohesion Policy to attain this objective, including by promoting public information campaigns and educational programmes for citizens;

Or. it

Amendment 325
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Calls on the Commission to lay down in the Waste Framework Directive minimum requirements for national waste prevention programmes and to draw up a set of targets and indicators capable of rendering the performances of the various Member States comparable;

Or. it

Amendment 326
György Hölvényi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Reminds of the European Parliament's resolution of 5 May 2010 on a complete ban on the use of cyanide mining technologies in the European

Union and urges the Commission to submit a legislative proposal for this purpose;

Or. en

Amendment 327
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific *waste challenges* and to *take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398)*;

Amendment

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific *challenges posed by marine litter* and to *propose before the end of 2015 a binding target of reducing marine litter by 30% by 2020 for the ten most common types of litter found on beaches, as well as for fishing gear found at sea*;

Or. en

Amendment 328
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Amendment

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action *within a foreseeable period* as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Or. nl

Amendment 329
Cristian-Silviu Buşoi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Amendment

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges, ***taking into account environmental, societal and economic considerations***, and to take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Or. en

Amendment 330
Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Amendment

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges, ***taking proper account of the environmental, social and economic features***, and to take action as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

Or. fr

Amendment 331
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action

Amendment

16. Urges the Commission to address the specific waste challenges and to take action

as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398);

as outlined in the Commission communication on circular economy (COM(2014)0398); *encourages the Member States and the Commission to ensure that EU funds are mobilised to help achieve integrated waste management objectives such as separate collection and the development of recycling infrastructure;*

Or. en

Amendment 332
Matthias Groot

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission to encompass initiatives to reduce plastic waste in the sea within its circular economy strategy; asks the Commission to determine how plastic waste thrown into the sea can be fed back into the material loop;

Or. de

Amendment 333
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Urges the Commission to set a binding 50 % marine litter reduction target;

Or. en

Amendment 334
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Urges the Commission to set a binding 50% marine litter reduction target in order to drive measures to combat marine litter, and to ensure the achievement of good Environmental Status for Descriptor 10 under the MSFD (2008/56/EC);

Or. en

Amendment 335
Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission to develop European statistical tools and methodologies concerning industrial and commercial waste which take account of on-site and off-site management, and calls for a legislative proposal on flows of non-hazardous industrial and commercial waste to be put forward as soon as possible;

Or. fr

Amendment 336
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Urges the Commission and the Member States to enforce the landfill ban and to extend it to countries where it does not yet apply;

Or. nl

Amendment 337
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission to establish a methodology for measuring the generation of food waste broken down by all stages of the food chain and to propose mandatory data collection by Member States by the end of 2015 to ensure that harmonised, comparable data specifically on food waste are collected from 2018 onwards;

Or. en

Amendment 338
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Calls on the Commission to propose by the end of 2015 a legally binding target for the reduction of food waste in the manufacturing, retail/distribution, food

*service/hospitality and household sectors
of 20% by 2020 and 50% by 2025,
based on a clear definition of food waste;*

Or. en

Amendment 339
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Calls on the Commission to propose a strict limitation of the indication of the minimum durability date ("best before") to those food products where not having it would create a safety concern and provisions to ensure that "use by" and "best before" dates are used consistently, in the same way for any given product category by all manufacturers;

Or. en

Amendment 340
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16d. Calls on the Commission to encourage better use of animal and other by-products in the feed chain whilst continuing to ensure high standards of feed and make a proposal to reintroduce non-ruminant Processed Animal Proteins in pig and poultry feed with appropriate control measures to verify absence of species cross-contamination and intra-species recycling (cannibalism);

Amendment 341
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16e. Calls on the Commission to make a proposal allowing food waste, including catering waste, to be processed for animal feed within a robust legal framework allowing its safe processing;

Or. en

Amendment 342
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16f. Calls on the Commission to propose that logistical operators transporting food and retailers selling food are obliged to separately collect food waste that they generate and that they are charged for the food waste generated according to the pay-as-you-throw principle at a level that is effective, proportionate and dissuasive;

Or. en

Amendment 343
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16g. Urges the Commission to adopt the communication on sustainable food, ready since 2013 and postponed several times since, by end of 2015 at the latest;

Or. en

Amendment 344
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16h. Calls on the Commission to review the Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 543/2011 of 7 June 2011 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 in respect of the fruit and vegetables and processed fruit and vegetables sectors to phase out the marketing standards (e.g. with regard to shape and appearance) still applied to ten key fruits and vegetables such as inter alia apples and tomatoes, as they exclude perfectly edible fruits and vegetables from being placed on the market and are as such a major cause of wasting food that has been produced;

Or. en

Amendment 345
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Buildings

Sustainable buildings

Or. en

Amendment 346
Kateřina Konečn

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph -17 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-17. Is convinced that a dedicated approach for buildings, based on long-term objectives and roadmaps, is needed;

Or. en

Amendment 347
Csaba Molnr

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs; **observes that it is worth**

regarding the energy efficiency of buildings as a separate energy source, whose growth contributes substantially to the development of European industry, job creation and moderation of people's energy bills;

Or. hu

Amendment 348
Mark Demesmaeker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; *this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;*

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; *stresses the importance of a holistic vision with clear objectives for the medium and long term; this involves on the one hand developing a policy framework that includes time as the fourth dimension in the design, construction, maintenance and reuse of buildings, and on the other hand introducing the collection of cradle-to-grave (building product) data and developing an LCA-based method to map out in a holistic manner the environmental impact of the built environment and subsequently further reduce this impact by means of eco-design;*

Or. nl

Amendment 349
Frédérique Ries

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs **and biobased materials**;

Or. en

Amendment 350
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this ***includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;***

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this ***should start with the adoption of an ambitious long-term vision how to move to a sustainable building stock, with clear objectives and roadmaps for the implementation of this vision;***

Amendment 351

Nicola Caputo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs **and the building of plants, not linked to the grid, for the production of energy from renewable sources, including micro wind power;**

Or. it

Amendment 352

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource

efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, ***integrated design***, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Or. en

Amendment 353
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; ***this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;***

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; ***observes that this requires the development of an ambitious long-term vision of Europe's building stock from which a sustainable roadmap of targets can be derived; considers that the inclusion in this vision of the well-being and social needs of users will make buildings more efficient by means of better use of them and by giving them a longer life;***

Or. it

Amendment 354
Guillaume Balas

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

PE557.117v01-00

48/106

AM\1060333EN.doc

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to **propose** the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission, **in the context of the European Fund for Strategic Investment**, to **prioritise** the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs; **all the forms of expertise used will thus not only help to lay the groundwork for environmental transition, but also create sustainable jobs which cannot be relocated;**

Or. fr

Amendment 355

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy **and carbon** efficiency

and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

of construction materials and construction methods, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Or. en

Amendment 356
José Inácio Faria

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, **energy generation, self-sufficiency in energy, and** renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Or. pt

Amendment 357
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to **propose the full implementation of** the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; **this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;**

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to **implement** the circular economy principles and **the** requirements the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings;

Or. de

Amendment 358
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles, **indicators** and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Or. en

Amendment 359
Csaba Molnár

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs;

Amendment

17. Calls on the Commission to propose the full implementation of the circular economy principles and requirements in the building sector and to further develop the policy framework on resource efficiency in buildings; this includes developing indicators, standards and methods as regards land use and urban planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, renovation and reuse and recycling; targets and indicators on sustainable buildings should also include green infrastructure, such as green roofs; ***takes the view that improving the energy efficiency of residential buildings will reduce Europe's resource dependence and energy poverty, which affects some 125 million people in Europe;***

Or. hu

Amendment 360
Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

17a. Urges the Commission to further develop indicators, capitalising on existing standards and methods, on the basis of a social, economic and environmental sustainability approach, covering the different stages of the

Amendment

building, from extraction of raw materials over the use phase till the final stage of deconstruction;

Or. en

Amendment 361
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls on the Commission to integrate indoor air quality, well-being and social issues into the sustainability assessment of buildings;

Or. en

Amendment 362
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Urges the Commission to define quality requirements for refilling in line with the Commission communication on resource efficiency opportunities in the building sector;

Or. en

Amendment 363
Nicola Caputo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Stresses that the use phase plays a dominant role in the ecobalance of a building, so that reducing water and energy consumption must be regarded as a priority;

Or. it

Amendment 364
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls on the Commission to further develop indicators, standards and methods of land-use planning, town planning, architecture, structural engineering, construction, maintenance, adaptability, energy efficiency, building modification, reuse and recycling, on the basis of a social, economic and environmental-sustainability approach to the various stages of construction, from extraction of raw materials to the stage at which they are used and the final demolition stage;

Or. it

Amendment 365
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Calls on the Commission to develop a framework of core indicators, based on

existing standards and methods, to assess the sustainability of buildings over their entire life-cycle;

Or. en

Amendment 366
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Calls on the Commission to establish a framework which makes it possible to set targets and compile roadmaps for the medium and long term for sustainable buildings at both EU and Member State level, recognising the regional characteristics of buildings;

Or. it

Amendment 367
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17c. Calls on the Commission to include the following elements in its roadmaps: land use and urban planning, green infrastructure, material use, energy efficiency, maintenance, adaptability, renovation, reuse and recycling;

Or. en

Amendment 368
Matteo Salvini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 369
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that **BAT** principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to **develop** a building passport **based on the whole lifecycle of a building;**

18. Urges the Commission to propose that **sustainability** principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to **increase transparency by developing** a building passport **to facilitate maintenance, repair, renovation, reuse and recycling;**

Or. en

Amendment 370
Julie Girling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to

all materials and parts of *buildings and to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building*;

all materials and parts of *new buildings*;

Or. en

Amendment 371
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building;

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building; *considers that such a passport should document the improvements already made and facilitate an informed choice of future solutions for maintenance, repair, modification and recycling; observes that it should also improve and supplement the existing energy performance certificate and that it would raise the profile of the multiple advantages of having buildings that are efficient from the point of view of comfort, the environment, indoor climate, productivity, savings and value; takes the view that, for the purpose of managing demolition of the building, the passport must contain information on the materials which have been used to construct and modify the building throughout its life cycle*;

Or. it

Amendment 372
Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to **develop** a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building;

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to **assess the merits of** a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a **building, enabling high performance for energy and sustainability, an informed choice on future solutions for maintenance, repair, renovation and recycling, and an efficient deconstruction of the** building;

Or. en

Amendment 373
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. **Urges** the Commission to **propose that** BAT principles and standards be **applied to** all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport **based on** the whole lifecycle of a building;

Amendment

18. **Asks** the Commission to **determine whether** BAT principles and standards **could be widened to encompass** all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport **allowing for** the whole lifecycle of a building;

Or. de

Amendment 374
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Urges the Commission to propose that

Amendment

18. Urges the Commission to propose that

BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building;

BAT principles and standards be applied to all materials and parts of buildings and ***encourages the Commission to make use of relevant innovations such as Building Information Modelling (BIM)*** to develop a building passport based on the whole lifecycle of a building;

Or. en

Amendment 375
Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Urges the Commission to enhance education needs for architecture and engineering, knowledge gathering on the sustainability performance of the building stock;

Or. en

Amendment 376
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the Commission to propose, by the end of 2016, legally binding targets for re-use and recycling of construction and demolition waste of 80% by 2025 and 90% by 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 377

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the Commission, in the framework of the Construction Products Regulation, to prepare a common and sound basis for environmental product declaration (EPD) of building products;

Or. en

Amendment 378

Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Urges the Member States to facilitate the improvement of recycling through the development of infrastructure for selective collection and recycling in the construction industry;

Or. en

Amendment 379

Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. As regards construction and demolition waste, requests that, when Directive 2008/98/EC on waste comes to be revised, a stipulation be made to the

effect that ‘recycling or recovery’ may not be taken to mean landfilling of such materials;

Or. es

Amendment 380
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the Commission to promote more recycling and reuse of resources by banning landfilling of construction and demolition waste by 2030 and developing infrastructure for separate collection and recycling in the field of construction, in order to be able to access this major source of resources;

Or. it

Amendment 381
Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, *special requirements* should be *set for the renovation sector* in order to have *mainly* energy-positive *buildings* by 2050;

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, *a solid, coordinated and forward looking EU level strategy for renovating existing buildings* should be *put in place at EU level with special requirements* in order to have *nearly zero energy buildings in an* energy-positive *building stock* by 2050;

Or. en

Amendment 382
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements *should* be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements *must* be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Or. it

Amendment 383
Nicola Caputo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050, *and calls on the Commission, therefore, to propose legislative measures which include binding long-term modification strategies with the aim of reducing buildings' energy needs;*

Or. it

Amendment 384
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to **have mainly energy-positive buildings** by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to **achieve an energy-neutral building stock** by 2050, **inter alia by promoting energy-positive buildings**;

Or. en

Amendment 385

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have **at least energy passive, but** mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Or. en

Amendment 386

Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050; **calls on the Commission to devise a coordinated,**

long-term strategy at EU level for modification of existing buildings; considers that such a strategy should lead to a dynamic regulatory framework which makes it possible to phase out buildings that perform poorly and upgrade the role of national modification strategies introduced by Directive 2012/27/EU on energy efficiency, setting clear long-term targets for them; considers that such a strategy for the modification of buildings should be supported under the European Strategic Plan for Investments; calls on Member States to take measures, not only of a fiscal nature but also in the field of administrative simplification, which can promote efficient action to modify existing buildings rather than construct new ones; calls on Member States to assess the possibility of blocking new construction permits for buildings which do not comply with Class A energy efficiency requirements;

Or. it

Amendment 387
Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be *set* for the renovation sector in order to *have mainly* energy-positive *buildings* by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, *a strategy for renovating existing buildings should be put in place and* special requirements should be *considered* for the renovation sector in order to *contribute to an* energy-positive *building stock* by 2050; *such a renovation plan should be supported by dedicated funding schemes at EU and Member State level;*

Or. en

Amendment 388
José Inácio Faria

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90 % of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90% of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements **and tax incentives** should be set for the renovation sector in order to have mainly energy-positive buildings by 2050;

Or. pt

Amendment 389
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Considers that, as 90% of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to **have mainly energy-positive** buildings by 2050;

Amendment

19. Considers that, as 90% of the 2050 built environment already exists, special requirements should be set for the renovation sector in order to **improve the energy footprint of** buildings by 2050;

Or. de

Amendment 390
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Notes that concrete is one of the most

used materials in the construction industry; calls on the Commission to assess the possibilities to increase recycling of concrete in construction, as is the case in Germany and Switzerland;

Or. en

Amendment 391

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on Member States to prioritize renovation of existing building and, when this is not possible, to promote demolition methods which allow material recovery to be reused or recycled; urges Member States to set mandatory national demolition waste plans;

Or. en

Amendment 392

Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to look into the potential of predemolition audits (which is an assessment of a building before deconstruction or demolition to describe the materials present and to define which fractions could be separated for recycling) and on-site sorting of recyclable materials (on-site sorting usually delivers secondary raw materials of higher purity than off-

site recycling and can help to reduce environmental impact of transport, for example by crushing/compacting on site).

Or. en

Amendment 393
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to improve training of architects and engineers in relation to the sustainability performance of the building stock;

Or. it

Amendment 394
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Nils Torvalds, José Inácio Faria, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Developing markets for secondary raw materials

Or. en

Amendment 395
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Fredrick Federley, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Considers that a long-term and predictable policy framework will help to stimulate the level of investments and action needed to fully develop markets for greener technologies and promote sustainable business solutions. Resource efficiency indicators and targets underpinned by robust data collection would provide the necessary guidance for public and private decision-makers in transforming the economy;

Or. en

Amendment 396

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley, José Inácio Faria, Catherine Bearder

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Urges the Commission and Member States to start phasing out all environmentally harmful subsidies without delay, as agreed in the 7th Environment Action Programme, and calls on Member States to report on progress through the National Reform Programmes; furthermore underlines the need to increase the use of market-based instruments, such as Member States' taxation policies, pricing and charging, and expanding markets for environmental goods and services, with due regard to any adverse social impacts, using an action-based approach, supported and monitored by the Commission, inter alia, via the European Semester;

Or. en

Amendment 397

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19c. Urges the Commission and the Member States to remove the obstacles to a functioning European market in recycling and reuse, moving to a "Schengen for waste", and to stimulate such a market by fostering the demand for and availability of recycled materials and by-products, through measures which should include the swift further development of stringent end-of-waste criteria and economic incentives, such as reduced VAT rates for secondary materials in areas where there is a market failure, or the promotion of innovative collection and sorting technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 398

Matteo Salvini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose ***compulsory*** green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, ***and if they are not preferred, the 'comply or explain' principle should apply;***

20. Urges the Commission to propose ***incentives for*** green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement;

Or. it

Amendment 399

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, ***and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;***

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement;

Or. en

Amendment 400

Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. ***Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other*** resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Considers that resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. en

Amendment 401

Frédérique Ries

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory **green** public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished, **biobased** and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. en

Amendment 402
Nicola Caputo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures, **based, where possible, on Life Cycle Assessment (LCA)**; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. it

Amendment 403
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply; ***underlines the potential for public procurement to drive the development and large-scale deployment of solutions which support resource efficiency and other environmental objectives.***

Or. en

Amendment 404

Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin, Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to ***propose compulsory*** green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to ***encourage the use of*** green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. fr

Amendment 405

Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. **Urges** the Commission to propose **compulsory** green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions **are to be preferred** in **all** public procurement, **and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply**;

Amendment

20. **Calls on** the Commission to propose green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions **should be taken into consideration** in public procurement;

Or. de

Amendment 406
Stefan Eck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other **sustainable and** resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. en

Amendment 407
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to **propose**

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to **develop**

compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

guidance for effective green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Or. en

Amendment 408

Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply;

Amendment

20. Urges the Commission to propose compulsory green public procurement procedures; considers that reused, repaired, remanufactured, refurbished and other resource-efficient products and solutions are to be preferred in all public procurement, and if they are not preferred, the ‘comply or explain’ principle should apply; ***calls on the Commission to systematically encourage local approaches and short supply chains, even at the expense of the principles of competition and free trade;***

Or. fr

Amendment 409

Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to replace

the definition of municipal waste with a collector-neutral definition which introduces division into household waste and commercial waste streams;

Or. en

Amendment 410
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Urges the Commission to study and propose measures related to taxation, such as reduced VAT on recycled, reused and resource efficient products;

Or. en

Amendment 411
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Urges the Commission and Member States to fully implement the Green Action Plan for Small and Medium sized Enterprises;

Or. en

Amendment 412
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Sabine Verheyen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on fertilisers, food, water and waste;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 413
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on fertilisers, food, water and waste;

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling **and** foster innovation **so as to prevent food wastage**, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on fertilisers, food, water and waste;

Or. nl

Amendment 414
Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve **local** market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU

fertilisers, food, water and waste;

legislation on fertilisers, food, water and waste *on the basis of the proximity principle*;

Or. fr

Amendment 415

Nils Torvalds, Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on fertilisers, food, water *and* waste;

Amendment

21. Urges the Commission to develop a policy framework on nutrients in order to enhance recycling, foster innovation, improve market conditions and mainstream their sustainable use in EU legislation on fertilisers, food, water, *waste and urban waste water*;

Or. en

Amendment 416

Jan Huitema, Nils Torvalds, Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Points out that the EU is highly dependent on the import of nutrients from third countries and stresses that the production of chemical fertilizers requires large amounts of fossil fuels; urges the Commission to stimulate innovation in manure processing techniques to produce mineral concentrates from livestock manure and to establish a legal base for the use of mineral concentrates as a replacement of chemical fertilizers above the specific amount of livestock manure

*as mentioned in annex III of Directive
91/676/EEC;*

Or. en

Amendment 417
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***21a. Calls on the European Commission
to follow up on the work of the European
Rare Earths Competency Network
(ERECOM) by integrating it also in its
circular economy work;***

Or. en

Amendment 418
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***22. Urges the Commission to present a
communication on sustainable food by
2016;***

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 419
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 420
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food *by* 2016;

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food *in the first half of* 2016;

Or. en

Amendment 421
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016;

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016 *and to submit, by 2015, a binding target of reducing food wastage by at least 30% by 2025; calls on the Commission to make this target part of the minimum requirements to be included in national waste prevention programmes in all Member States;*

Or. it

Amendment 422
Massimo Paolucci, Simona Bonafè

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food **by 2016**;

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present, **by the end of 2015**, a communication on sustainable food **with the binding target of reducing food wastage by at least 30% by 2025**;

Or. it

Amendment 423
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016;

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016 **and specific proposals to reduce food waste as soon as possible; highlights that food waste represents unnecessary use of water and fertilizers, and therefore phosphorous, in the food production process**;

Or. en

Amendment 424
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Urges the Commission to present a

Amendment

22. **As the production and consumption of**

communication on sustainable food by 2016;

food accounts for a significant share of resource use, urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016 *that holistically addresses resource inefficiencies in the food chain and encourages the development of a sustainable food policy*;

Or. en

Amendment 425
Matthias Groot

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016;

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016; *calls on the Commission to include indicators in impact assessments showing the impact of measures in terms of food waste*;

Or. de

Amendment 426
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 – subparagraph 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016;

Amendment

22. Urges the Commission to present a communication on sustainable food by 2016; *calls on the Commission to assess the feasibility of gradually replacing food packaging with biodegradable, compostable material in accordance with European standards*;

Or. it

Amendment 427
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the Commission to propose support measures for the development of biorefineries in European regions, specifically addressing barriers to foster investments and to stimulate the market uptake of innovative and resource efficient and sustainably sourced non-toxic biobased products;

Or. en

Amendment 428
Cristian-Silviu Buşoi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent **and representative** resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems; **the platform should be composed also of representatives of all relevant stakeholders, including SMEs;**

Or. en

Amendment 429
Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Michel Dantin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform ***representing the public and private sectors and civil society*** to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Or. fr

Amendment 430
Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform ***which includes representatives from all sectors of the economy, both public and private and civil society***, to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 431
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform ***which includes actors from all sectors, both public and private and civil society,*** to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 432

Tibor Szanyi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform ***including representatives both from civil, public and private sectors*** to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 433

José Inácio Faria

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a

permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

permanent resource-efficiency platform, ***bringing together public authorities, private bodies, and civil society organisations in order*** to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems; ***considers that such a platform should include SMEs and provide channels for communication and exchanges of information with the European Research Council;***

Or. pt

Amendment 434

Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a permanent resource-efficiency platform ***on which all political groups in the European Parliament are represented*** to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Or. nl

Amendment 435

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish ***a***

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish

permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;

Joint Task Forces for the three key areas of food and drink, housing, and mobility in order to develop, as soon as possible, European Resource Efficiency Action Plans with clear resource reduction actions and to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems; *these Task Forces should consist of experts from the Commission, Member States, industry, civil society and other key stakeholders, having the role of encouraging partnerships between actors across the value chain and complementing the work of the EU Resource Efficiency Platform;*

Or. en

Amendment 436
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a *permanent resource-efficiency platform to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;*

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to establish a *number of factorials for resource efficiency platforms to encourage and facilitate the application of the latest research findings, the exchange of best practices and the emergence of new industrial synthesis and industrial ecosystems;*

Or. en

Amendment 437
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Highlights that innovation to improve resource efficiency and to reduce the overall resource use is required across the economy to improve competitiveness in the context of rising resource prices, import dependency, scarcity and supply constraints, calls on the Commission and Member States to provide the necessary incentives and financial support as markets will not deliver on their own;

Or. en

Amendment 438
Miriam Dalli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Emphasises that the circular economy would also be driven by changes in demand, which makes policy more important in setting up the enabling factors that include the Single Market, looking at product life cycles and footprints, eco-labels, eco-design, industrial policy, support for R&D, push and pull policies for innovation and longer term financing;

Or. en

Amendment 439
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Asks the Commission to use the digital agenda and information technology in its full potential to promote resource efficiency and transformation into a circular economy;

Or. en

Amendment 440

Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products; *deleted*

Or. de

Amendment 441

Mark Demesmaecker

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group ***in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products;***

Amendment

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group ***and carry out an impact assessment on the introduction of resource efficiency and related environmental risks; stresses that this must conform with the better regulation agenda and in particular with the reduction of administrative burdens; calls on the Commission to study existing voluntary initiatives in the Member States with a view to a possible exchange of best practice;***

Or. nl

Amendment 442
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products;

Amendment

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products; ***believes that the Commission would benefit from cooperating with UNEP's "Inquiry into the Design of a Sustainable Financial System" in that regard; regrets that the***

Commission did not adequately include sustainability aspects in its Green Paper for a Capital Markets Union;

Or. en

Amendment 443
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products;

Amendment

24. Calls on the Commission to establish a cross-sectorial, inter-DG sustainable financing working group in order to include the resource-efficiency indicators in company-level integrated reporting and accounting *while respecting the confidentiality of certain business information*; further calls on the Commission to examine how to incorporate resource-efficiency and environmental risks in, inter alia, credit ratings and capital requirements of banks, to develop a comprehensive insurance system for environmental hazards and to set out information requirements for investment products;

Or. en

Amendment 444
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. calls on the Commission to organize all circular economy related initiatives under one single directorate in order to maximize synergies and consistencies

between related activities;

Or. en

Amendment 445
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls on the Commission to develop measures to incentivise and facilitate the development of markets for high quality secondary raw materials and the development of business based on the reuse of secondary raw materials;

Or. en

Amendment 446
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. As the sustainable and responsible sourcing of primary raw materials is critical for achieving resource efficiency and meeting the circular economy objectives, calls on the Commission to review the policy recommendations of the European Resource Efficiency Platform for the development of sustainable sourcing standards for priority materials and commodities; in this respect, notes the joint support of the European Parliament and the Council for the Commission's proposals on responsible sourcing of metals and minerals from conflict zones;

Amendment 447
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and ***implementation of the top of the waste hierarchy beyond landfilling and incineration*** and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies ***such as those for incineration based on the Renewable Energy Directive 2009/28/EC***;

Amendment 448
Cristian-Silviu Buşoi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to ***also*** promote resource efficiency, ***with a focus on SMEs***, and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment 449
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies; ***to this end, calls on the Commission to submit an integrated strategy relating to EFSI and the Structural Funds, based on the waste hierarchy, with the aim of funding projects to promote the transition to a circular economy;***

Or. it

Amendment 450
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency ***and*** urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency ***by prevention, reuse and recycling, leading to an effective reduction of absolute consumption of resources, with priority for countries in central and Eastern Europe so that they can leapfrog from landfilling to reuse and recycling; stresses in this respect the importance of strict application of ex-ante conditionalities with regard to compliance with the (revised) Waste Framework Directive of national waste management***

plans, waste prevention programmes and measures to achieve recycling prior to committing any funding; also urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies, such as e.g. those for energy recovery pursuant to Directive 2009/28/EC on the promotion of energy from renewable resources (at the next revision of the Directive);

Or. en

Amendment 451

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency *and* urges the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency, *circular economy and to phase out hazardous substances*; urges the Commission *and Member States* to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies, *including direct and indirect subsidies to fossil fuels to reduce GHG emissions, help in the fight against climate change and allow the uptake of the circular economy*;

Or. en

Amendment 452

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, *including*

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding,

funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to ***promote*** resource efficiency and urges the Commission to ***abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies***;

particularly funding through EFSI ***but also including*** Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to ***bring about the implementation of projects and initiatives which contribute to*** resource efficiency and urges the Commission to ***promote coherence between environmental subsidies and environmental policy***;

Or. nl

Amendment 453

Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Jens Gieseke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish ***all*** environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to abolish environmentally harmful subsidies;

Or. de

Amendment 454

José Inácio Faria

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges ***the Commission to abolish all environmentally harmful subsidies***;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges ***Member States to carry out an evaluation of the appropriateness of the maintenance of subsidies which harm the***

objectives of this resolution, with a view to abolishing them; underpins the importance of SMEs in the development of innovative solutions for enhanced resource efficiency and recalls that small businesses striving for innovative solutions for increased resource productivity can resort to the COSME financial instruments, the Loan Guarantee Facility and the Equity Facility for Growth, as well as other financial and microfinancial tools offered by the EIF, to get funding for the implementation of their solutions;

Or. en

Amendment 455
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to **abolish** all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Amendment

25. Stresses that all EU funding, including funding through EFSI, Horizon 2020, cohesion funds and the EIB, **must be in line with the waste hierarchy, must promote investment in waste management options at the top of the waste hierarchy (prevention, reuse and recycling) and** must be mobilised to promote resource efficiency and urges the Commission to **phase out** all environmentally harmful subsidies;

Or. en

Amendment 456
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Considers that the adoption of new business models for the circular economy needs new methods of financing and therefore welcomes the decision of the European Investment Bank and the European Commission in the context of the InnovFin Advisory to launch a horizontal activity that is reviewing the financing needs of circular economy projects and make recommendations on how to further improve the EIB funding tools to stimulate more investment in circular economy-related projects;

Or. en

**Amendment 457
Elisabeth Köstinger**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Calls on the Commission to encourage Member States to make use of available EU funding to invest in waste infrastructure, provided the measures are in line with the waste hierarchy, and to share best practices among the Member States;

Or. en

**Amendment 458
Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Considers that, to promote entrepreneurship and new business and employment opportunities arising from green economy, the EU should develop a broad strategy for greening jobs, skills and education; educational and training curricula should be revised to meet existing and anticipated labour market needs for green skills, and make them part of mainstream education and life-long learning;

Or. en

Amendment 459

Simona Bonafè, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Massimo Paolucci

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Underlines how research and innovation are essential to support the transition towards a circular economy in Europe, and that it is necessary to contribute, within Horizon 2020, to research and innovation projects that can demonstrate and test on the field the economic and environmental sustainability of circular economy; at the same time, adopting a systemic approach, these projects can facilitate the drafting of a regulation that is innovation-conducive and easier to implement, by identifying possible regulatory uncertainties, barriers and/or gaps that can hamper the development of business models based on resource efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 460
Matthias Grootte

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy *or* the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing *and projected* legislation is hindering the circular economy, *current innovative business models, and* the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Or. de

Amendment 461
Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy; *calls on the Commission to review related legislation with a view to improving the environmental performance and resource efficiency of products throughout their lifecycle and to increasing consistency between existing instruments and developing a front runner approach;*

Or. en

Amendment 462
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy ***and where necessary to improve such legislation or consider the added value of*** the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Or. nl

Amendment 463
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

Does not affect the English version.

Or. it

Amendment 464
Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi, Tiziana Beghin, Dario Tamburrano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease ***and lending economy for goods and services; calls on Member States to support a community based non-profit shared economy and property;***

Amendment 465
Karl-Heinz Florenz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to examine whether existing legislation is hindering the circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy *or sharing/collaborative economy, and to address these barriers;*

Or. en

Amendment 466
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Urges the Commission to *examine whether existing legislation is hindering the* circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Amendment

26. Urges the Commission to *review the possible legal, financial or institutional barriers to the emergence of a* circular economy or the emergence of new business models, such as a lease economy;

Or. en

Amendment 467
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Lynn Boylan, Younous Omarjee, Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Calls on the Commission to involve local and regional authorities throughout the whole development of the circular economy package;

Or. en

Amendment 468
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Considers it important that different actors in the supply chain can connect, which is facilitated by transparency and publicly available data; asks the Commission to assess if all relevant statistical data are available today or if regulations of Eurostat have to be strengthened to improve connections in the supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 469
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Calls on the Commission to strengthen education programmes to increase awareness of resource limits and circular economy thinking and acting in the economy and society and to focus on research and development of innovative

resource-efficient technologies and services in place of traditional technologies; the resulting broad application of new technologies and services by enterprises will create space for a more resource-efficient and sustainable economy;

Or. en

Amendment 470
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Calls on the Commission to strengthen education to increase awareness of resource limits and circular economy thinking and acting in the economy and society and to focus on research and development of innovative resource-efficient technologies and services in place of traditional technologies; the resulting broad application of new technologies and services by enterprises will create space for a more resource-efficient and sustainable economy.

Or. en

Amendment 471
Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Underlines the importance of the Natural Capital Financing Facility, which

aims to demonstrate the long-term economic value of biodiversity and ecosystem services and show that nature-based climate adaptation projects can be financed through innovative and sustainable market-based mechanisms; cautions that a failure to develop innovative financial instruments to protect ecosystem services will result in further depletion of such services and 'lock-in' of conventional consumption patterns;

Or. en

Amendment 472
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Asks the Commission to clarify relevant aspects of EU competition policy in relation to the circular economy, notably to clarify the trade-off between risks of market collusion and the need to deepen cooperation between manufacturers and their suppliers;

Or. en

Amendment 473
Karin Kadenbach

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Urges the Commission to define quality requirements for refilling in line with the Commission communication on resource efficiency opportunities in the

building sector (COM(2014)0445);

Or. en

Amendment 474
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26c. Calls on the Commission and Member States to support and actively cooperate with new social movements in cities and regions committed to sustainable development and circular economy;

Or. en

Amendment 475
Claude Turmes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26d. Calls on the Commission to take the necessary action at international level to improve the traceability of products;

Or. en

Amendment 476
Matteo Salvini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls on the Commission to report back to Parliament about all the measures outlined above and **to propose** next steps **by 2018**;

Amendment

27. Calls on the Commission to report back **constantly** to Parliament about all the measures outlined above and **about the** next steps;

Or. it

Amendment 477
Kateřina Konečná

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls on the Commission to report back to Parliament about all the measures outlined above and to propose next steps by **2018**;

Amendment

27. Calls on the Commission to report back to Parliament about all the measures outlined above and to propose next steps by **the end of 2017**;

Or. cs

Amendment 478
Iratxe Garca Prez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

27a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to intensify their checks in order to ensure that levies or fees charged by producers for the recycling of given products are in fact used to recycle those products and not for other purposes or for the benefit of other parties;

Or. es